

No. 22-20540

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

D.L. MARKHAM DDS, MSD, INCORPORATED 401(K) PLAN;
D.L MARKHAM DDS, MSD, INCORPORATED, AS PLAN
ADMINISTRATOR,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

VARIABLE ANNUITY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY;
VALIC FINANCIAL ADVISORS, INCORPORATED,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE
INSURERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Eric S. Mattson
Claire G. Lee
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

David Leifer
AMERICAN COUNCIL
OF LIFE INSURERS
101 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 624-2311

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The 401(k) Landscape: the Service Provider Industry and Insurance Companies' Role in It	5
A. Service providers.....	5
B. Fees for Plan Services.....	8
II. A Service Provider Does Not Act as a Fiduciary in Assessing a Pre-Agreed Surrender Charge.....	9
III. A Service Provider Is Not a Party in Interest Before Contracting with a Plan Fiduciary or When Collecting the Negotiated Charge ...	12
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022)	13, 14
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Cruson v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Davis v. Washington Univ.</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10, 16
<i>Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 737 (2022).....	15
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	17
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	5
<i>Leimkuehler v. Am. United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6, 7, 8
<i>McCaffree Fin. Corp. v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 811 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	9

<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Perez v. Bruister</i> , 823 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> , 1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (U.S.A.)</i> , 768 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 883 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Smith v. CommonSpirit Health</i> , 37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.–Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	16
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)	9
29 U.S.C. § 1001	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	12
29 U.S.C. § 1106	12
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)	4, 14
Rules	
29 C.F.R. § 404a-5	9
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1

Other Authorities

Keith Clark, <i>The Defined Contribution Handbook</i> (2003)	7
McKinsey & Company, <i>Long-term value creation in US retirement</i> (Aug. 2019)	7
Plan Sponsor, <i>2022 Recordkeeping Survey</i> (July 21, 2022).....	6
<i>Plan Sponsor Activity & Engagement Set to Heighten, While Competition & Increasing Expectations for Plan Advisors Rise, According to Fidelity Study</i> (Aug. 23, 2022).....	7
U.S. Dept. of Labor, <i>Private Pension Plan Bulletin</i> (Oct. 2022).....	6
